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Program Theme: Leadership Deficit in Nigeria; what is the Panacea?
Date: March 16th, 2022.
Venue: Immanuel College High School
Time: 12:00pm - 3:30pm

BACKGROUND
Leadership is a process of social influence, which maximizes the efforts of others, towards the achievement of a goal. Effective leadership is essential in the development of a society.  Former President, Chief Olusegun Obasanjo, has said that Nigeria was in a deficit where leadership is concerned. The Senate President, Ahmed Lawan, has also attributed leadership deficit as one of the factors preventing Nigeria from achieving sustainable economic growth and development, as well as addressing its insecurity and other socioeconomic problems. Leadership deficit was first coined by John Kotter as a single leadership term in the 1990s. For an individual, a leadership deficit occurs when negative behaviours (those that detract you from effective leadership) exceed positive behaviours (those that promote or display effective leadership).
RATIONALE FOR THE PROGRAMME
This programme would give the next generation leaders an opportunity to air their views on leadership matters in the country and think of solutions to these issues, rather than dwell on the problems. This would give them a sense of belonging, even before they clock the legal age of 18. It is also essential to equip the students with the knowledge they need in order to utilize their political rights when they come of age.
AIM AND OBJECTIVES OF THE PROGRAMME
Aim: To provide the students a platform to contribute towards and give solutions to the challenges of "Leadership deficit", in Nigeria.
Objectives: 
The specific objectives of the program were to
1. Assess knowledge of current leadership issues in Nigeria.
2. Examine the students’ perception and attitude of leadership in Nigeria.
3. Educate students on key leadership skills and values.
4. Sensitize the students about their roles in leadership, administration and governance.
5. Provide a platform for the students to contribute towards an effective leadership model in Nigeria.

TARGET POPULATION:
The target population for this program were students in Senior Secondary class 2 from selected schools, in Agbowo community, Ibadan.
HIGHLIGHTS OF THE EVENT
The program started at 12:00pm with National Anthem led by Mr. Sule Victor, CHEST Programme manager with an opening remark by the Founder, Prof. Godson R.E.E. Ana. A welcome address came right after by the Vice Principal of Immanuel College High School, in person of Dr. Mrs. Olunlade F.M, who was representing the principal.
The teaching Session was handled as followed in this order; Prof. G.R.E.E Ana gave a presentation on “Key Elements of Leadership and Leaders”. Thereafter, Prof. E.R. Aiyede talked on “How to become a good leader in Nigeria”, closely followed by Mrs. Margaret Ana, who enlightened the students on “Values and Patriotism”. The last speaker was a representative from Building Nations Initiative, Miss NDOH Oluwaseyi Ndidi. She closed the teaching session with a presentation on “Understanding the causes and effects of leadership deficit in Nigeria”.
The debate session on the theme of the programme came right after the teaching session. Each school had two debaters representing them. From Zion International College, we had Usman Bdamasi and Mbalaja Michael. From Immanuel College High School, we had Etumudon Joshua and Olubowale Romoke. Each school had 10 minutes each, 5 for each debater. The judges included Prof. G.R.E.E. Ana, Mrs. Margaret Ana and Miss. NDOH Oluwaseyi Ndidi. At the end of the debate, Immanuel College High School emerged as the winner.
Before the programme was brought to a close, one teacher from each school (Mrs. Oyeyemi for ICHS and Mr. Ganiyu for ZIC) gave their imputes on the topic of discussion. After which, refreshments were shared while the students watched a video encouraging them to do the right thing always, regardless of who is doing wrong. 
Pre and Post questionnaires were administered to the students at the beginning and the end of the program to test the knowledge gained.
The debaters were presented with gifts and certificates, and the programme was brought to an end with a group photograph. The programme was covered by the Press (Galaxy and Tribune) as it’s the tradition of CHEST to get to the Public through its activities. The ended by 3:40pm.
FOCUS AREAS:
1. Understanding the causes and effects of leadership deficit in Nigeria. 
1. What is a leadership deficit?
2. Identify the causes of leadership deficits in Nigeria.
3. State the effects of leadership deficit in Nigeria.
2. Develop practical solutions to leadership deficit in Nigeria.
3. Leadership in Nigeria. 
· Leadership/Governance (Administrative and political skills)
· How to become a good leader in Nigeria.
4. What are the key elements of leadership and leaders?
5. A session on character, morals, values and patriotism.
APPROACH ADOPTED FOR THE PROGRAM
The following strategies were employed to achieve the objectives of the program:
i. Survey
A survey was carried out among the participants via self-administration method where their knowledge, attitude and perception on leadership were assessed.

ii. Training
Training was carried out in two sessions (Teaching and debate). These students were first educated on the subject of “Leadership”, thereafter, they had a debate on the theme “Leadership Deficit in Nigeria; What is the Panacea?”





RESULT AND ANALYSIS
Socio-demographic characteristics.
All the respondents were teenagers between the ages of 14-18. However, most (41.9%) of the respondents were 15 years old. 58.1% of the participants were males and 35.5% were females.










Image 1: Showing the Age distribution of participants
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A vast population of the respondents were Christians with 77.4%, while 16.1% identified as Muslims.






	


 
Image 3: Sowing the religion of participants


This programme was held at a region known to be dominated by the Yoruba, so as expected, majority (71.0%) of the population were Yoruba.










                		 Image 4: Showing ethnicity of the participants
Most (61.3%) of the participants were from the school that hosted the event, Immanuel College high school.











		Image 5: Showing percentage distribution of participating schools

Majority of the SS3 students were school prefects, in leadership positions. Because of this, most (45.2%) of the population were SS3 students.











Image 6: Showing percentage distribution of participating classes
Knowledge on Leadership Deficit
All the respondents agreed to have heard the term “Leadership Deficit” 










Image 7: participants on the concert of Leadership deficit

Most of the students (80.6%) said they heard the term in school, while others replied that they heard the term in a seminar, at CHEST programme and read about it in a book.












Image 7: participants on the knowledge of Leadership deficit
All the respondents agreed that there are effects of leadership deficit in Nigeria.












Image 8: participants on the effects of Leadership deficit

The respondents gave many effects of leadership deficit in Nigeria. The highest effect stated was Nepotism (16.1%), followed by corruption (12.9%), bad governance (6.5%) and lawlessness (6.5%).










Image 9: participants on the percentage effects of Leadership deficit
Most of the respondents (87.1%) agreed that it is important to educate the next generations on matters relating to leadership in Nigeria.














Attitude Associated with Leadership
Majority of the respondents (61.3%) strongly agreed that self-evaluation helps to see areas of strengths and weaknesses. The remaining population agreed to the same.









A good number (61.3%) of the respondents strongly agreed that consistent work on oneself can help build leadership skills. The others (29.0%) agreed, while 3.2% could not decide.













64.5% strongly agreed that self-motivation is important to be able to motivate others. Others only agreed.


77.4% strongly agreed that building social skills helps to improve communication skills. The remaining respondents agreed.









Perception on Leadership


Majority of the students (45.2%) disagreed that all leaders are born leaders. 35.5% agreed, while the remaining students could not decide. 













All the respondents agreed that exercising civic rights is a patriotic thing to do.



























All the respondents affirmed that it is important for a leader to have personal sound values and character.












All the participants affirmed that good leadership begins with the individual.





PHOTO SPEAK
Registration of participants.
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Teaching in session
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Prof. Ana Teaching Session on Leadership 
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Prof. Emmanuel Aiyede, Teaching Session on Leadership
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Mrs. Ana Teaching Students on Leadership
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Press Section
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a.) One of the debaters during his presentation.
b.) The Vice-Principal of Immanuel College High School giving a welcome address.
c.) The moderator of the programme
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APPENDIX
	Age

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	14
	3
	9.7
	10.3
	10.3

	
	15
	13
	41.9
	44.8
	55.2

	
	16
	10
	32.3
	34.5
	89.7

	
	17
	2
	6.5
	6.9
	96.6

	
	18
	1
	3.2
	3.4
	100.0

	
	Total
	29
	93.5
	100.0
	 

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	 
	 

	Total
	31
	100.0
	 
	 



	Sex

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	
	Female
	11
	35.5
	35.5
	41.9

	
	Male
	18
	58.1
	58.1
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 



	Religion

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	
	Christianity
	24
	77.4
	77.4
	83.9

	
	Islam
	5
	16.1
	16.1
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 









	Ethnicity

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	
	Yoruba
	22
	71.0
	71.0
	77.4

	
	Hausa
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	80.6

	
	Igbo
	3
	9.7
	9.7
	90.3

	
	Others
	3
	9.7
	9.7
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 


	                             Surveyed School

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	Immanuel College High School
	19
	61.3
	61.3
	67.7

	Zion International College
	10
	32.3
	32.3
	100.0

	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 










	Class

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	3
	9.7
	9.7
	9.7

	
	SS1
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	12.9

	
	SS2
	13
	41.9
	41.9
	54.8

	
	SS3
	14
	45.2
	45.2
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 

	

Have you heard of the term "Leadership Deficit"

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	
	Yes
	29
	93.5
	93.5
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 

	

If yes, on what occasion

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	
	Missing
	3
	9.7
	9.7
	9.7

	
	In school
	25
	80.6
	80.6
	90.3

	
	In a book
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	93.5

	
	A seminar
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	96.8

	
	CHEST Programme
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	



	Are there effects of leadership deficit in Nigeria

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	
	Yes
	29
	93.5
	93.5
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 



	If yes, mention one effect

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	 Missing
	3
	9.7
	9.7
	9.7

	
	Bad economic development
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	12.9

	
	Bad governance
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	19.4

	
	Bribery and corruption
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	22.6

	
	Bribery and corruption
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	25.8

	
	Civil unrest
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	29.0

	
	Corruption
	4
	12.9
	12.9
	41.9

	
	Corruption and lawlessness
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	48.4

	
	Dearth of intellectual leaders
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	51.6

	
	Economic crisis
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	54.8

	
	Ethnic indignation
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	58.1

	
	Incompetent leaders
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	61.3

	
	Irresponsibility
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	64.5

	
	Lack of infrastructure
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	67.7

	
	Lack of transportation network
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	71.0

	
	Lawlessness
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	77.4

	
	Low standard of living
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	80.6

	
	Nepotism
	5
	16.1
	16.1
	96.8

	
	Unemployment
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 



		
	Is it important to educate the next generation on matters relating to leadership in Nigeria

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	 Missing
	3
	9.7
	9.7
	9.7

	
	Yes
	27
	87.1
	87.1
	96.8

	
	No
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
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	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	
	Strongly agree
	19
	61.3
	61.3
	67.7

	
	Agree
	10
	32.3
	32.3
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 

	

Consistent work on oneself can help build leadership skills

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	
	Strongly agree
	19
	61.3
	61.3
	67.7

	
	Agree
	9
	29.0
	29.0
	96.8

	
	Undecided
	1
	3.2
	3.2
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
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	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	
	Strongly agree
	20
	64.5
	64.5
	71.0

	
	Agree
	9
	29.0
	29.0
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 



	Building social skills helps to improve communication skills

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	
	Strongly agree
	24
	77.4
	77.4
	83.9

	
	Agree
	5
	16.1
	16.1
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 



	All leaders are born leaders

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	
	True
	11
	35.5
	35.5
	41.9

	
	False
	14
	45.2
	45.2
	87.1

	
	Undecided
	4
	12.9
	12.9
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 

	
Exercising civic rights is patriotic

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	
	True
	29
	93.5
	93.5
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 



	It is important for a leader to have sound values and character as an individual

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	
	True
	29
	93.5
	93.5
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 

	Good leadership begins with you

	 
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	 
	Missing
	2
	6.5
	6.5
	6.5

	
	True
	29
	93.5
	93.5
	100.0

	
	Total
	31
	100.0
	100.0
	 



Age

Percent	14	15	16	17	18	9.67741935483871	41.935483870967744	32.258064516129032	6.4516129032258061	3.225806451612903	Frequency	14	15	16	17	18	3	13	10	2	1	



Sex

Sex	Percent	Female	Male	35.483870967741936	58.064516129032256	Sex	Frequency	Female	Male	11	18	Sex	Valid Percent	Female	Male	35.483870967741936	58.064516129032256	Sex	Cumulative Percent	Female	Male	41.935483870967744	100	



Religion

Religion	Percent	Christianity	Islam	77.41935483870968	16.129032258064516	Religion	Frequency	Christianity	Islam	24	5	Religion	Valid Percent	Christianity	Islam	77.41935483870968	16.129032258064516	Religion	Cumulative Percent	Christianity	Islam	83.870967741935488	100	



Ethnicity

Percent	Yoruba	Hausa	Igbo	Others	70.967741935483872	3.225806451612903	9.67741935483871	9.67741935483871	Frequency	Yoruba	Hausa	Igbo	Others	22	1	3	3	



Percent	Immanuel College High School	Zion International College	61.29032258064516	32.258064516129032	Frequency	Immanuel College High School	Zion International College	19	10	



Percent	SS1	SS2	SS3	3.225806451612903	41.935483870967744	45.161290322580648	Frequency	SS1	SS2	SS3	1	13	14	



Have you heard of the term "Leadership Deficit"

Percent	Yes	93.548387096774192	Frequency	Yes	29	



If yes, on what occasion

Percent	In school	In a book	A seminar	CHEST Programme	80.645161290322577	3.225806451612903	3.225806451612903	3.225806451612903	Frequency	In school	In a book	A seminar	CHEST Programme	25	1	1	1	



Are there effects of leadership deficit in Nigeria

Percent	Yes	93.548387096774192	Frequency	Yes	29	



If yes, mention one effect

Percent	Bad economic development	Bad governance	Bribery and corruption	Bribrey and corruption	Civil unrest	Corruption	Corruption and lawlessness	Dearth of intellectual leaders	Economic crisis	Ethnic indignation	Incompetent leaders	Irresponsibility	Lack of infrastructure	Lack of transportation network	Lawlessness	Low standard of living	Nepotism	Unemployment	3.225806451612903	6.4516129032258061	3.225806451612903	3.225806451612903	3.225806451612903	12.903225806451612	6.4516129032258061	3.225806451612903	3.225806451612903	3.225806451612903	3.225806451612903	3.225806451612903	3.225806451612903	3.225806451612903	6.4516129032258061	3.225806451612903	16.129032258064516	3.225806451612903	Frequency	Bad economic development	Bad governance	Bribery and corruption	Bribrey and corruption	Civil unrest	Corruption	Corruption and lawlessness	Dearth of intellectual leaders	Economic crisis	Ethnic indignation	Incompetent leaders	Irresponsibility	Lack of infrastructure	Lack of transportation network	Lawlessness	Low standard of living	Nepotism	Unemployment	1	2	1	1	1	4	2	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	2	1	5	1	



Is it important to educate the next generation on matters relating to leadership in Nigeria

Percent	Yes	No	87.096774193548384	3.225806451612903	Frequency	Yes	No	27	1	



Self-evaluation helps to see areas of strengths and weaknesses

Percent	Strongly agree	Agree	61.29032258064516	32.258064516129032	Frequency	Strongly agree	Agree	19	10	



Consistent work on oneself can help build leadership skills

Percent	Strongly agree	Agree	Undecided	61.29032258064516	29.032258064516128	3.225806451612903	Frequency	Strongly agree	Agree	Undecided	19	9	1	



Self-motivation is important to be able to motivate others

Percent	Strongly agree	Agree	64.516129032258064	29.032258064516128	Frequency	Strongly agree	Agree	20	9	



Building social  skills helps to improve communication skills

Percent	Strongly agree	Agree	77.41935483870968	16.129032258064516	Frequency	Strongly agree	Agree	24	5	



All leaders are born leaders

Percent	True	False	Undecided	35.483870967741936	45.161290322580648	12.903225806451612	Frequency	True	False	Undecided	11	14	4	



Exercising civic rights is patriotic

Percent	True	93.548387096774192	Frequency	True	29	



Skills can improve if worked on

Percent	True	93.548387096774192	Frequency	True	29	



It is important for a leader to have sound values and character as an individual

Percent	True	93.548387096774192	Frequency	True	29	



Good leadership begins with you

Percent	True	93.548387096774192	Frequency	True	29	
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